

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

To whom it may concern

Synbra Technology bv
Zeedijk 25, NL-4871 NM Etten-Leur
Postbus 37, NL-4870 AA Etten-Leur

Tel. +31 (0)168 373373
Fax +31 (0)168 373363
E-mail info@synbra-tech.nl
www.synbra-technology.nl

RBS 526619600
K.v.K. Breda 20033648

DOC EPS colored Rev. 03

STYREX EPS colored grades

Food contact statement Europe

The above mentioned grades (hereinafter called the 'Products'), as supplied from our factory, have been evaluated and were found to be suitable for use in food contact applications in the European Union.

Legislative context

The evaluation performed was in line with the requirements of the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of 27 October 2004 and the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendment (EU) 321/2011 of 1 April 2011 and (EU) 1183/2012 of 30 November 2012 and the Commodity Act Packaging and Food Utensils Regulation of The Netherlands and its amendments up to and including VGP/VC 30048441 of 14 February 2011 (hereinafter called 'Regulations').

Analytical report

Test were performed on a standard black and green STYREX EPS box by TNO Triskelion bv and results are described in AR 12-0511/VEH-wyg. In summary it is stated that the composition of the 'Products' is in accordance with the 'Regulations' and that the values obtained for the overall migration and the relevant specific migrations meet the limits of the 'Regulations'. The contact area for the sample 0939-04-1745 used in the test was 0.71 dm²/200 ml. All information regarding composition, dual use additives and other relevant information is described in the Analytical Report. The 'Products' contain 1 food additive. No monomers subject to restriction (Specific Migration Limit or Quantitative Maximum) are used. These grades contain zinc based additives subject to a Group Specific Migration Limit of 25 mg/kg (expressed as zinc). Official statement from TNO can be made available on request.

Permitted use of the material

Moulded parts made with the 'Products' in all possible thicknesses and shapes can be considered to be suitable for contact with all types of foodstuff for a period shorter than 30 days at room temperature and any contact condition that can be considered less severe in view of the 'Regulations'. Concerning other colors it can be stated that we only use food approved colorants in small percentages. However we recommend to perform color release tests with real-life food applications using the industrial filling conditions applicable.

Good Manufacturing Practice

We operate a system of Good Manufacturing Practice, and our Quality Management System is certified to ISO 9001:2000 and ISO 14001:2004.

It is the responsibility of the manufacturer of the final product, which is intended as a food contact product, to determine that the use of the product is safe and also suitable for the intended application. While the above mentioned polymers are permitted it is the final product which must meet the given limitations and the manufacturer should take responsibility to check if the final product is in compliance with the 'Regulations'.

J. Noordegraaf,

Managing Director
Synbra Technology bv
Etten-Leur, December 12th , 2014